#### 900237632 11/02/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER         |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 10/31/2008     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type               |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------|
| Nolu Plastics Inc. |          | 10/31/2008     | CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | SPPA LLC                                |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 4 Crozerville Road                      |
| Internal Address: | Box 2120                                |
| City:             | Aston                                   |
| State/Country:    | PENNSYLVANIA                            |
| Postal Code:      | 19014                                   |
| Entity Type:      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1728903 | NOLU      |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 760-0404 Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP

2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | NOLU.001T          |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jonathan A. Menkes |

| Signature:                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | /Jonathan A. Menkes/ |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Date:                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 11/02/2012           |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=Merger Document#page1.tif source=Merger Document#page2.tif source=Merger Document#page3.tif source=Merger Document#page4.tif source=Merger Document#page5.tif source=Merger Document#page6.tif |                      |

ECKERT STAMMS COUNTER

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

### **NOLU PLASTICS INC.**

with and into

### SPPA LLC

In compliance with the requirements of the 15 Pa.C.S. § 8958 and 15 Pa.C.S. § 1926 (relating to articles of merger or consolidation), the undersigned limited liability company and corporation, desiring to effect a merger, hereby state that:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company surviving the merger is: SPPA LLC.
- 2. The surviving limited liability company is a domestic limited liability company and the address of its current registered office in this Commonwealth is: 4 Crozerville Rd., Box 2120, Rolling Hills Industrial Center, Aston, PA 19014, Delaware County.
- 3. The name and the address of the current registered office in this Commonwealth of the domestic corporation which is also a party to the plan of merger is as follows: Nolu Plastics Inc., 4 Crozerville Rd., Box 2120, Rolling Hills Industrial Center, Aston, PA 19014, Delaware County.
- 4. The plan of merger shall be effective upon filing this Certificate of Merger in the Department of State.
- 5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each of the undersigned is as follows: A Plan and Agreement of Merger for the merger of Nolu Plastics Inc. with and into SPPA LLC has been approved by (a) the written consent of the sole member and sole manager of SPPA LLC pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 8957(g) and (b) the unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors and the sole shareholder of Nolu Plastics Inc. pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1924(a).
- 6. The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

[THE NEXT PAGE IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE]

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania CERTIFICATE OF MERGER 8 Page(s)

Certification#: 9244880-1 Page 14 of 19

2008 OCT 31 PM 4: 37

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Nolu Plastics Inc. and SPPA LLC have each caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by a duly authorized person this 3/2 day of October, 2008.

SPPA LLC

By: System Plast LLC, its sole Member

Name:

Title: Churcal Plance-PlanceR

NOLU PLASTICS INC.

Name:

Title: V

2

# **EXHIBIT** A

# Plan and Agreement of Merger

(See attached)

Certification#: 9244880-1 Page 16 of 19

RALEIGH/568905v1

### PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

PURSUANT TO THIS PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER (the "Agreement of Merger"), dated as of the 31st day of October, 2008, Nolu Plastics Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, shall be merged with and into SPPA LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company.

# ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

- Section 1.1 <u>Effective Time</u>. "Effective Time" shall mean 12:01 a.m. on the date that the certificate of merger is filed with the Pennsylvania Secretary of State; provided, however, that for accounting purposes only, the Merger shall be deemed to have been effective as of October 31, 2008.
- Section 1.2 <u>Surviving Company</u>. "Surviving Company" shall refer to SPPA LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary of System Plast LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("<u>Parent</u>"), that is disregarded as an entity separate from Parent, its sole member, for all income tax purposes in accordance with the provisions of applicable federal and state tax laws (and any successor provisions). The principal office of the Surviving Company is located at 4 Crozerville Rd., Box 2120, Rolling Hills Industrial Center, Aston, PA 19014, Delaware County.
- Section 1.3 <u>Merging Corporation</u>. "Merging Corporation" shall refer to Nolu Plastics Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation and wholly-owned corporate subsidiary of Parent.
- Section 1.4 Merger. "Merger" shall refer to the merger of the Merging Corporation with and into the Surviving Company as provided in <u>Section 2.1</u> of this Agreement of Merger.

# ARTICLE 2 TERMS OF MERGER

- Section 2.1 Merger. In accordance with the applicable laws of the State of Pennsylvania and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement of Merger, the Merging Corporation shall, on the Effective Date, be merged with and into the Surviving Company, and the separate existence of the Merging Corporation shall thereupon cease. The Surviving Company shall continue to exist after the Merger and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Pennsylvania. Parent, the sole member of the Surviving Company immediately before the Merger, shall remain the sole member of the Surviving Company as a result of the Merger.
- Section 2.2 <u>Effective Time</u>. The Merger contemplated by this Agreement of Merger shall become effective at the Effective Time.
- Section 2.3 <u>Certificate of Organization</u>. The Certificate of Organization of the Surviving Company as it exists at the Effective Time shall remain in full force and effect after the Effective Time and shall not be amended by virtue of the Merger.

# ARTICLE 3 MANNER OF CONVERTING SHARES AND MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS

Section 3.1 The issued and outstanding shares of the Merging Corporation shall be canceled and cease to exist by virtue of the Merger at the Effective Time. The issued and outstanding membership interests of the Surviving Company shall remain issued and outstanding and be unaffected by the Merger.

Certification#: 9244880-1 Page 17 of 19

# ARTICLE 4 FURTHER ASSURANCES

Section 4.1 Each party to this Agreement of Merger agrees to do such things as may be reasonably required by the other party in order more effectively to consummate or document the transactions contemplated by this Agreement of Merger.

# ARTICLE 5 ABANDONMENT

Section 5.1 <u>Abandonment.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement of Merger, this Agreement of Merger may be terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of the Merging Corporation or the member of the Surviving Company, notwithstanding favorable action on the Merger by the Board of Directors, the stockholders, or the member (as applicable) of either of the parties hereto, at any time prior to the Effective Time. The terminating party shall file a certificate of termination with the Pennsylvania Secretary of State in accordance with the provisions of 15 Pa.C.S. § 8957(i) or 15 Pa.C.S. § 1924(c), as applicable.

[THE NEXT PAGE IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE]

Certification#: 9244880-1 Page 18 of 19

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, the undersigned entities have caused this Agreement of Merger to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

Surviving Company:

SPPA LLC

Merging Corporation:

Notu Plastics Inc.

ralexings(e944+)

Certification#: 9244880-1 Page 19 of 19